RESOLUTION 2024-13

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE VILLAGE CENTER
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT BUDGET FOR
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2023 AND
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
2022-23 CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS

WHEREAS, as the projects provided on the attached list have not been completed by the
end of the fiscal year, it is necessary to carry forward the requested unspent budgeted Fiscal Year
2022-23 funds into the Fiscal Year 2023-24 Budget; and,

WHEREAS, the requests to carry forward the funds and re-appropriate in the Fiscal Year
2023-24 Budget have been reviewed and approved by the District Manager,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF THE VILLAGE CENTER COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT THAT THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-
24 BUDGET BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

GENERAIL FUND

SOURCES:

20.001-00.00.000-669.901 Working Capital $ 727,480
DISBURSEMENTS:

20.001-10.11.000-512.633-CP000377 Infrastrocture $ 88,242
20,001-10.11.600-512.642-CP000377 Capital FF&E $ 32,951
20.001-10.14.000-513.472 ID/Gate Cards h 183,852
20.001-10.14.600-513.642-CP000026 Capital FF&E $ 86,430
20.001-10.16.000-513.343 Systems Management Support $ 200,000
20.001-10.16.000-513.525 Non-Cap Hardware/Software $ 30,990
20.001-50.51.000-539.642-CP000315 Capital FT&E S 85,015
20.001-70.71.000-513.342-WELLNESS ~ Health Services $ 20,000
VILLAGE OF SPANISH SPRINGS FUND

SOURCES:

20,121-00.00.000-669.901 Working Capital $ 138,398
DISBURSEMENTS:

20.121-50.52.000-539.462 Building/Structure Maintenance 3 44,398
20.121-50.52.000-539.524 Non-Capital FF&E $ 94,000
PUBLIC SAFETY FUND

SOURCES:

20.124-00.00.000-609.501 Working Capital $ 1,818,783



DISBURSEMENTS:
20.124-90.94.000-522.522
20.124-90.95.040-522.522
20.124-90.95.041-522.522
20.124-90.95.041-522.524
20.124-90.95.041-522.641-CP0O00187
20.124-90.95.041-522.642
20.124-90.95.043-522.522
20.124-90.95.044-522.462
20.124-90.95.044-522.522
20.124-90.95.044-522.524
20.124-90.95.045-522.522
20.124-90.95.047-522.522
20.124-90.95.047-522.524
20.124-90.95.048-522.524
20.124-90.95.048-522.642
20.124-60.95.051-522.522
20.124-90.98.000-526.522
20.124-90.98.000-526.524
20.124-90.98.000-526.641
20.124-90.98.000-526.642
20.124-90.98.000-526.642-CP000319

COMMUNITY STANDARDS FUND

SOURCES:
20.125-00.00.000-669.901
DISBURSEMENTS:
20.125-80.82.000-519.525

Operating Supplies
Operating Supplies
Operating Supplies
Non-Capital FF&E
Vehicles

Capital FF&E
Operating Supplies
Building/Structure Maint.
Operating Supplies
Non-Capital FF&E
Operating Supplies
Operating Supplies
Non-Capital FF&E
Non-Capital FF&E
Capital FF&E
Operating Supplies
Operating Supplies
Non-Capital FF&E
Vehicles

Capital FE&E
Capital FF&E

Working Capital

Non-Capital Hardware/Software

RECREATION AMENITIES DIVISION FUND

SOURCES:
20.421-00.00.000-669.901
20.421-00.00.000-669.903

DISBURSEMENTS:
20.421-01.03.000-513.642-CP000165
20.421-20.24.016-572.524
20.421-20.24.017-572.524
20.421-30.32.171-572.633-CP000320
20.421-30.32.178-572.633-CP000321
20.421-50.53.002-539.462
20.421-50.53.003-539.462
20.421-50.53.003-539.622
20.421-50.53.004-539.622
20.421-50.54.014-539.633-CP000327
20.421-50.54.015-539.462
20.421-50.54.016-539.633-CP000526
20.421-50.54.017-539,462
20.421-50.55.052-539.633-CP000527
20.421-50.57.000-539.467

Working Capital
General R&R

Capital FF&E
Non-Capital FF&E
Non-Capital FF&E
Infrastructure
Infrastructure

Building/Structure Maint,
Building/Structure Maint,

Buildings
Buildings
Infrastructure

Building/Structure Maint,
Building/Structure Maint.
Building/Structure Maint,
Building/Structure Maint.

Gate Maint.

R - R I R AR R e R I I AR

5 o5

L5 o8 oS o5 5 55 2R 55 o5 % oY U U 65 59

83,532

18,847
7,781
144,290
595,026
33,861
7,781
18,576
7,781
9,796
7,781
7,781
9,796
9,796
33,861
7,781
38,665
48,769
308,896
366,922
51,464

80,000

80,000

1,214,717
230,000

36,364
8,108
21,205
85,000
95,000
122,118
30,605
120,000
150,000
50,000
60,000
79,511
113,148
83,600
389,968



LITTLE SUMTER SERVICE AREA FUND

SOURCES:
20.422-00.00.000-669.901
DISBURSEMENTS:
20.422-10.00.000-536.312
20.422-10.00.000-536.462
20.422-10.00.000-536.622-CP000294
20.422-10.00.000-536.633-CP000062
20.422-10.00.000-536.633-CP000075
20.422-10.00.000-536.633-CP000197
20.422-10.00.000-536.633-CP000199
20.422-10.00.000-536.633-CP000200
20.422-10.00.000-536.633-CP000203
20.422-10.00.000-536.633-CP000207
20.422-10.00.000-536.633-CP000333
20.422-10.00.000-536.633-CP000335
20.422-10.00.000-536.633-CP000338

Working Capital

Engineering Services
Building/Structure Maint.

Buildings

Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure

VILLAGE CENTER SERVICE AREA FUND

SOURCES:
20.423-00.00.000-669.901
20.423-00.00.000-669.903
DISBURSEMENTS:
20.423-10.00.000-536.462
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000062
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000073
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000075
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000078
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000087
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000100
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000203
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000207
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000212
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000215
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000216
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000219
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000223
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000225
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000226
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000335
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000339

Adopted this 10" day of January, 2024.

Working Capital

General R&R

Building/Structure Maint.

Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure
Infrastructure

&5

©5 5 5 55 0 65 65 65 5 &9 B 2 55

=« &5

58 5 55 0 B0 B0 BE 6S B0 B0 55 B R BB e OB e eS

3,867,146

12,957
105,095
427,187
611,567
140,040
9,749
1,249,651
113,272
624,130
351,392
140,000
28,756

53,350

5,618,325
3,000,000

100,000
634,968
2,855,014
90,185
371,331
19,690
452,928
225,500
158,500
65,358
53,687
104,032
37,901
321,231
752,060
2,200,340
43,600
90,000

VILLAGE CENTER COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT DISTRIC I

KnnethC Blocker, Secretary



Account Project Reasen for Reguest | Fundlng Source | Amount
GENERAL FUND
Continuing design and englacerlng servlces for the caplal projoct Included Tn the FY23-24
20.001-10.11.000-512.633-CPOO0377 Alhambra Storage Budget We 88,242
20.001-10.11 600-512.542-CFO0D3 77 Alhambra Fuel Tank The fuel tank will be delivered [n FY23-24 We 32,851
e QU EX RS R v ProStt was not [ully completed due (o falnteRonCe ssues. WC X
20.001-10.14.600-513,542-CFO00026 Website Plavlorm updile This project wos put on hald by Marketing due to repsiorltization of tasks. WC m‘
[Z0-CUT-T0 16 000513, 543 SYSTEm (A3nageniznt Supporl Fands newddd Tor SAdRIGHAIIT T5qUests not included In The FY23-24 Dudget WC 00,500
20.001-10.16,000-513.525 Non-Capltal Hardware/Software Funds needed for additional IT requests not Included In the £Y23-24 Budget WC 30,890
[ME.OOT50 5T 00053964 7 [Ganera) Fund Pooea! Wil ot recalve until F723-24 W —_g5,015 |
20.001-70,71.000-513.343-WELLNESS [\‘an\lmss Fund Grant funds that were not fully expended during the fiscal year. wc 20,000
TOTAL 727,480
V053 FUND
20.121-50.52,000-533,462 V0SS Too Jays/H.G. Seymour Seal and Stripe Project on hold untll construction camploted. W 12,262
20.121-50,52,000-539.462 V0SS Van Patton Seal and Stripe Was not completed due to weather push back WC 32,129
Daslin selestlon made for new polywaaod beiches late 2023, Due to the continued high
20.121-50,52 000-539.5%4 V0SS Benches cost, selection was made by Design to change to polywaed Instead of real wood, WEC 4,000
TOTAL 138,398
PUBLIC SAFETY FUND
20,124-90,94,000-522.522 BUNKER GEAR to be dellvered Fr23.24 WC 83,532
20.124-90.95.040-522.522 BUNKER GEAR takes approximately 12 -18 months for delivery WC 18,847
20.124-90.95,041-522.522 BUNKER GEAR takes approxlmately 12 -18 months for delivery WC 7,781
20.1.24-90,95.041-522,524 2022 E-ONE CYCLONE FIRE ENGINE - EQUIPMENT 7o be recalved Fr23-24 WC 134,698
20.124-50,95,041-527.524 TICS - QUOTE #231016957 approximately 2 manths for dellvery WC 13,582
20.124-90.95.041-522,641-CPOD187 2022 E-ONE CYCLONE FIRE ENGINE to e delivered Fy23-24 We 595,026
20,124-90,95.041-522,642 SCBA EQUIPMENT o be delivered Fr23-24 We 33,861
20.124-90.95.042.522.522 BUNKER GEAR takes approximataly 12 -18 months for delivery W 7,781
20.124-90,95,044-522.522 BUNKER GEAR takes approximately 12 -18 manihs for delivary WE 1,781,
20.124-90.95.044-522.524 TICS - QUOTE #23 1016857 to be dellvered FY23-34 WC 9,796
20.124-90.95,045-522,522 BUNKER GEAR takes approx|mately 12 -18 manths fer delivery we 2,781
20.124-90.95,047-522.522 BUMKER GEAR takes approximately 12 -18 months for dellvery WC 7,761
20.124-90.95.047-522.524 TICS - QUOTE #231016357 to be dellvared FY23-24 WE 9,795
20.124-90.95 048-522,524 TICS - QUOTE #231016957 Lo ba dellvered FY23-24 we 9,796
20.124-90,95,048-522.642 SCBA FQUIPMENT to be delivered FY23-24 W 33,861
20.124-90.95.051-522,522 BUNKER GEAR tekes anproximately 12 -18 months for delivery WC 7,781
20.124-50,98,000-526,522 BUNKER GEAR takes approimately 12 -18 months for delivery WC 38,665
20. 124-90.98.000-526.524 AMBULANCE VENTILATORS takes approximately 12 -18 months wC 18,763
20.124-90.98.000-526,541 DEMERS MXP170 AMBULANCES CAPITAL: to be dellverad F¥3i3-24 wc 308,395
20.124-90.98.000-526,642 IAMB ULANCE £QUIPMENT CAPITAL: ta be dellvered FY23-24 we 366,922
20, 124-90,98,000-526.542-CP000319 [AMBULANCE EQUIPMENT CAPITAL; approximately 4 months for delivary We 51,464
20. 124-90.95.044-522.462 F'g H44 - CONDENSER CCIL REPLACE Walting en parts WC 18,576
TOTAL 1,818,733
COVMMUNITY STANDARDS FUND
[20.125-80.82.000519 525 Juaserfische FND!’HHE with IT Departiment for programming and project scope. WC 80,
RECGREATION AMENITIES DIVISION FUND TOTAL 80,000
20.421-01,83,000-513 64 2-CPO0I165 Clty Works Phase Il Project The City Works Phase Il project kicked off In July 2023, and the software Is expectad te go live WC 38,364
40,4 21-20.24.016-572 524 Saddiebrock VCR-Classle Caram Bllfard St in Productlon WL 8,198
20.421-20.21.017-572 524 Chatham Blllards - Bar Stosk 5l in Produstion WC 21,205
20.421-30,32,171-572.633-CPO0OR320 Hill Top_Exccutive Golf Course This prolect will not be completed hefore Octabor 1 GEMERAL R&R 85,000
20.421-30.32.178-572.633-LP0003 21 Brlarwood Executlve Golf Course This praject will net be completed befere October 1 GENERAL RER 95,000
20,421-59,53,002-539,462 La Haclenda RRC -+ Stage Roam Floor Froject nol started we 93,261
20.421-50,53.002-539.462 La Haclends RRC - Pool Restroom Flaor Project not started WC 22,257
20.421-50.53.003-539.462 Savannah RRC- Roof fepafr project not completed WEC 30,605
20.421-50,53,003-539.622 Savannah RRC- Pogl Bath and Lockar Room Remodel askgn undenwyay. WIC 120,000
20.421-50.51,004-539.622 Mulberry RAC - Pool Restroom Renavation Duslan Uiderwvay, We 150,000
20.421-50.54.014-539.633-CPO003 27 Tierra Daf Sol YRC Project not complated GENERAL RER 50,000
20.421-50.54,015-539.462 ] Santlzgo VRC Wallpaper Wallpapet Insiallation to be schedujed In FY23-29 WC 60,000
20,421-50.54,016-539.633-CPO005 26 ddlebrook YRC Pool Renovatlon rolect not completed W 79,511
20,121-50.54,011 7-539.462 Chathaim YRC Wallpaner [Wallpapar Insiallation to be scheduled in FY23-24 WC 68,813
20.421-50,54,017-539.462 Chatham YRT Roof Repair foroject not campleted WC 41,335
20.421-50.55,052-530.633-CP0005 27 BHltop NRC Pool Renovation Design in the process of selection W B3,600
20.421-50,57,000-539.457 Gate Maintenance [The lnstallation at all gate locatlons and will extend inte FY23-24, WC 367,372
20.421-50.57.000-539.467 Gata Controllar Praject [Tha Installatien at all gate locations and will extend Into FY23-24, W 22,596
TOTAL 1,444,717
LITTLE SUMTER SERVICE AREA FUND
20,422-10,00,000-538,312 WATER, SV515M HYDRUALIC MQDEL Toraft has been review=d, consuliant making revisians besed on VIKUS and Jocobs tomments WC 12,557
20.422-10.00.000-536.462 WTP 4 WELLNO. 7 Pump was pulled Tn September and project 1s 20% complote We 40,000
20.422-10,00.000-536,462 WTP 4 Motor was pullad in Septembior and proefct is 209 complete WiC 8,000
20).422-10.00.000-536.462 KEY CARD DOOR ACCESS (AWIA COMPLIANCE} Ouote was recelved from Scimens and exceedud tha bldact, Investigating other options WC 50,008
20,422-10.00.000-53€,962 'WTF 3 WELL SITE IMPROVEMENTS - HARD PIPE FLUSHING/ROGF  |Pi 1 meeling has been held | we 7,095
20.422-10.00.000-536.6 22-CP0O00294 WTFI3 ROOF REPLACEMENT Pie-constructlon meoting has oen held , construglion will start Doc 2023, we 427,187
20,422-10.00.000-536.633-CPOCO0GZ HEADWORK IMPROVEMENTS Constructlon has started and project completion |s scheduled for Dec 2023, WC 611,567
20,422-10,00.000-536.633-CPODODYS SCACA MASTER FLAN IMPROVEMENTS Project Is In deslgn, WC 140,040
20.422-10.00,000-536,633-CPO00197 COATING i1 AND 2 {NTERNALS F\mhack cantract for coatlng project approved by the Board I September, WcC 9,742
20:.422-10.00.000-536.633-CPO00193 HSP PUMPING IMRPOVEMENTS Dostzn has been completed, scope is being propared to bld construction. WC 1,249,651
20.422-10,00,000-536.633-CP0002Q0 BELT FILTER PRESS REHABILITATION [Construction is 50% complets, WC 113,272
20.422-10.00,000-536.633-CPO0O0Z03 LIFT STATION [MPROVEMENTS (LS 5/6/7/10) Adding 155 nat being covered by SC ARPA funds - $18k for KHA pius construction costs [thd) WC 624,130
20,422-10.00.000-536.633-CPO00207 GROUNDING/LIGHTNING PROTECTION Daslgn has baen complaled, raviewing construction costs. WC 351,392
20.422-10.00,000-536.633-CPO00333 CLARIFIER [2) - GEAR BOXES REBUILDS Project has been awarded by Jacobs - 20% complete Wwe 140,000
20.42.2-10.00,(00-536.633-CP000335 INTERCONNECT REHAD Projust not starind, kick off meoetings in progress, WC 28,756
20,422-10,00.000-536.633-CPO00338 BISTMFECTION SYST IMRPOVEMENTS-WIP 2 & 3 Engl { pleted F¥22-23. Construction phase will begin FY 23-24 WC 53,350
TOTAL 3,867,146




Account Project Reason for Request | Funding Source | Amount
VILLAGE CENTER SERVICE AREA FUND

20.423-10.00.000-536.452 FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENTS Praject has been awarded by Jacobs and parts hava been ordered. WC 50,000
20.423-10.00.000-536.,462 KEY CARD DOOR ACCESS (Quots Wwas recolved from Selmens and exserded the hudget, Investigating other optlons WC 54,000
20.423-10.00,000-536,633-CPO00062 HEADWORKS - AUTO RYPASS/CDOR CONTROL/COATINGS/ARY Constructlon has started. Wc 634,968
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CPOGDOTI WWTP HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION REPL Design has bieen comploted), scopa is belig propared 1o bid « Gen RERAWE 2,855,014
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CP00007S SCADA MASTER PLAN IMPROVEMENTS Project is in deslgn. W 90,185
20.423-10.00.000-536,633-CPO0D078 EMERGENCY GENERATOR - LS 12 Project tompletlon is delayed due to construction of Paradise Rec Center W 371,331
20,423-10,00.000-536.633-CPOYODET EMERGENCY GENERATOR AND REPLACE PANEL - WTP 5 Project complet|on js delayed due to construction of Paradise Rec Center WC 18,690.00
20.423-10.00.000-536 633 -CPO00100 141 WIDEN|NG PROJECT - FM RELOCATION Project has been awarded, we 457,928
20,423-10.00.000-536.633-CP000203 15 CONTROL CABIMET REPLACEMENT - £5 23 AND LS 24 (CONSTR) _ |Project has been awarded by Jacobs and construction wili start Oct 2023 W 125,500
20.423-10.00.000-536,633-CF000207 GROUNDING/LIGHTHING PROTECHON Deslgn has been completed, revlewlng construction costs. WC 158,500
20.423-10.00,000-536.633-CP0O00Z12 ISOLATION VALVE TO CLARIFIERS REPL Constiiiction began Aug 2023 W 65,358
20423-10.00.000-536,633-CPOG0Z15 SLIDE GATE REPLACEMENT [Constzuction began Aug 2023 WC 53,687
20.423-10.00,009-536.633-CFOO02 16 BELT FILTER PRESS REHABILITATION Construction Is 50% complete, We 104,032
30.423-10.00.000-536,633-CP0OON215 LIFT STATICN REHABS Project on hald panding outcome of consulant modeling WC 37,901
20.423-10.00.000-536,633 -CP00022 LS 12 - ODOR CONTROL SYSTEM & COATING On hald, coordinating with the construction of Paradise Recreation Center Wt 42,000.00
20.423-10.00,000-536.633-CF000223 COLLECTION SYSTEM REPAIRS (PRIORITY 1) Design Is 75% complete We 321,221
20.423-10.00.000-536,633-CFO00225 DISTRICT 1 SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENTS Deslgn Is complete and belng reviewed by Vikus anllcipate constructlon scope to Purchasing In WC 752,060
20.423-10,00.000-536.633-CPO002 26 WTP NG, 1 COMBINE FACILITIES Project has been awarded, completion date February 2024 Gen RER/WC 2,200,340
20,423-10,00.000-536.633-CP0O00335 INTERCONNECT REHAR Praject not started, Kick off meetings in progress. WC 43,600
20.423-10.00.000-536.633-CF000335 AERATOR NO. 1 & 2 GEAR BOXES - REHAR Project has besn awardad by Jacobs We 90,000

TOTAL 6,618,325




